

No. 17-____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CONTEST PROMOTIONS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL F. WRIGHT
*10100 Santa Monica Blvd.
23rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JOSHUA PATASHNIK
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
*560 Mission St.
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
josh.patashnik@mto.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Commercial Speech Case Law.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Effectively Eliminated Two Prongs of the <i>Central Hudson</i> Test in Cases Involving Restrictions on Off-Premises Commercial Signs.....	13
B. This Court’s Fractured Ruling in <i>Metromedia</i> Has No Precedential Force and Cannot Support the Ninth Circuit’s Approach	23
II. The Courts of Appeals Are in Conflict Regarding the Question Presented.....	28

A.	The Courts of Appeals Have Reached Divergent Conclusions Regarding the Precedential Effect of <i>Metromedia</i>	29
B.	The Courts of Appeals that Do Not Treat <i>Metromedia</i> as Controlling Would Have Reached a Different Outcome Here	32
III.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Important Question of Law Presented.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDICES	
	Appendix A, Order Denying Rehearing and Amended Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in No. 17-15909.....	1a
	Appendix B, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in No. 15-16682.....	16a
	Appendix C, Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Without Leave to Amend, No. 16-cv-06539 (N.D. Cal.) (Apr. 26, 2017)	23a
	Appendix D, Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Denying Motion to Seal, No. 15-cv-00093 (N.D. Cal.) (July 28, 2015)	38a

Appendix E, Order Granting in Part Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, No. 15- cv-00093 (N.D. Cal.) (Apr. 22, 2015).....	59a
Appendix F, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing in No. 15-16682	86a
Appendix G, Relevant Sections of the San Francisco Planning Code.....	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	22
<i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Cincinnati</i> , 946 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14, 15, 22, 38
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> <i>Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	4, 13, 14, 17
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , No. 17-155 (U.S.).....	25

<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof. Regulation,</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	15
<i>Interstate Outdoor Advertising, L.P. v. Zoning Bd.,</i> 706 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>King v. Palmer,</i> 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Major Media of the Se., Inc. v. City of Raleigh,</i> 792 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	29
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam,</i> 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Mesa,</i> 997 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31

<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	19, 30, 31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	9, 21
<i>RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston</i> , 584 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19, 30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 5, 20, 26
<i>Tanner Advertising Grp., L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Fayette County</i> , 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Schroer</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 869 (W.D. Tenn. 2015).....	21
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13

*Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens
Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)*.....37

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a
Better Env't,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)*.....16, 17

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary
Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)*.....18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

San Francisco Planning Code:

§ 1762, 88a

§ 60194a

§ 602*passim*, 96a

§ 603(b)7, 105a

§ 603(e)7, 107a

§ 607(e)19, 108a

§ 607(f).....19, 109a

§ 610(a).....2, 111a

§ 610(b).....2, 111a
§ 610(b)(2)(B).....7, 112a
§ 611(a).....2, 7, 12, 123a
§ 611(f).....7, 11, 15, 124a

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Burt, *Speech Interests Inherent in the
Location of Billboards and Signs: A
Method for Unweaving the Tangled
Web of Metromedia, Inc. v. City of
San Diego*, 2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 473.....28

M.R. Calo, *Scylla or Charybdis:
Navigating the Jurisprudence of
Visual Clutter*, 103 Mich. L. Rev.
1877 (2005).....28

Note, *Free Speech Doctrine After Reed
v. Town of Gilbert*, 129 Harv. L. Rev.
1981 (2016).....21
